g

P

THIRD AMENDMENT TQ MULTI-USE FACILITY NON-EXCLUSIVE USE
AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD Al\ﬂENDMENT TO MULTI-USE FACILITY NON- EXCLUSIVE USE
AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is made and entered into this 4*/ day of -A&gu 2017 but
shall be effective on and as of June 1, 2017 (the “Effective Date”), by and between CITY OF

PENSACOLA, a Florida municipal corporation (the “City”) and NORTHWEST FLORIDA
PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“NFPB”).

WITNESSETH.:

WHEREAS, ‘Communi%y Maritime Park Associates, Inc. (the “CMPA”) and NFPB
entered into a certain Multi-Use Facility Non-Exclusive Use Agreement dated July 20, 2011, as
amended by that certain First Amendment to Multi-Use F acility Non-Exclusive Use Agreement
dated July _ , 2014, and by that certain Second Amendment to Multi-Use Non-Exclusive Use

Agreement dated April 2, 2015 (collectively, the “Use Agreement”);

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2017, the CMPA approved the purchase of a new
Videoboard for the Multi-Use Facility, as more particularly described in Section 2 below, and
agreed to contribute $20,000.00 per year for five years to ren:nburse NFPB for a portion of the

total cost of the V1deoboard

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Omnibus Bill of Sale, Assignment and Related
Agreements between the CMPA and the City dated June 1, 2017 (the “Omnibus Agreement”),
the CMPA. assigned to the City all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Use
Agreement and transferred and conveyed to City all of its right, title and interest in and to all
buildings, structures and improvements at the Vince Whibbs Sr. Community Maritime Park in
Pensacola, Florida, which improvements include without limitation the Multi-Use Facility as

such term is defined in the Use Agreement;

WHEREAS, the new Videoboard has been constructed and installed at the Multi-Use
Facility, and pursuant to the Omnibus Agreement, the CMPA has transferred and assigned to the
City all of its right, title and interest in and to the Videoboard and all Warrannes and guaranties

issued with respect thereto;
WHEREAS, -the City and NFPB have made certain agreements with each other
concerning the Videoboard and desire to state those agreements il this written Amendment;
. NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants

and conditions hereinafter set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties

hereby agree as follows:



. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby

incorporated herein by reference.

. Videoboard, As used in this Amendment, the term “Videoboard” means that

certain 16mm LED full matrix video screen and associated control system,
processor, monitor, rack, cables, connectors, parts and accessories installed at
the Multi-Use Facility on or about April 1, 2017, pursuant to a certain contract
between Pensacola Blue Wahoos and Formetco dated February 21, 2017, a
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by

reference (the “Formetco Contract”).

. Partial Reimbursement by the City. NFPB has paid in full the cost of the

Videoboard in the amount of $244,034.00. The City shall reimburse to NFPB
$100,000.00 of that amount, payable in five (5) annual installments of
$20,000.00 each, commencing on October 15, 2017 and continuing on the
same date of each year thereafter to and including October 15, 2021.

. Scoreboard. From and after the Effective Date, the term “scoreboard” as used

in the Use Agreement shall mean the Videoboard and all associated press box
equipment, control boards, video cameras and production equipment, but shall
not include the original scoreboard and associated parts and accessories that

have been replaced by the Videoboard.

. Ownership of Videoboard and Replaced. Scoreboard. = The parties

acknowledge and agree that the City is the sole and exclusive owner of the
Videoboard. The parties further acknowledge and agree that the City is the
sole and exclusive owner of the original scoreboard and associated parts and

accessories that have been replaced by the Videoboard.

. NFPB Consent. NFPB consents to the replacement of the original scoreboard
with the Videoboard and agrees that the Videoboard complies with all
requirements and standards of NFPB and the League.

. Formetco Limited Warranties, - NFPB and the City acknowledge that

Formetco has issued to NFPB and the City the limited warranties attached
hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorpotated herein by reference (the “Warranties”).
NFPB and the City agree to cooperate with each other to enforce the
Warranties whenever appropriate and commercially reasonable. Upon
expiration of the two-year on-site labor wartranty provided in the Warranties
and for three (3) years thereafter, NFPB shall, at no cost to the City, provide




o,

et

10.

11,

12.

13.

14.

all labor required to install or re-install repaired or replacement parts provided

by Formetco under the Warranties.

Defined Terms. Unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, all capitalized
terms in this Amendment shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Use

Agreement.

Amendment to Use Agreement. The terms of this Amendment shall be, and
hereby are, made a material part of to the Use Agreement, and the Use
Agreement is hereby amended to include the terms of this Amendment.

Entire Agreement. The Use Agreement as hereby amended contains the entire
agreement and understanding between the parties concerning the replacement
of the original scoreboard by the Videoboard, and all prior representations,
negotiations, agreements and understandings concerning the replacement of
the original scoreboard by the Videoboard, whether verbal or written, and
whether by or between the CMPA, the City and/or NFPB, are hereby

supetseded.

No Amendment or Waiver. No amendment or waiver of any term or
provision of this Amendment shall be effective unless set forth in a written

document executed by both the City and NFPB.

Ratification of Use Agreement. The Use Agreement as hereby amended, is
hereby ratified and affirmed.

Governing Law, This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute

one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partles have executed and delivered this instrument as of

the Effective Date,

| [REAMI}VDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES.] ,



N—

CITY:

CITY OF PENSACOLA,
a Florida municipal corporation

Byf;&@@%w S

Ashton J. Hayward, Mayor

rv-n——.

ﬁ‘ i\ﬂ { AAN SIS (AFFIX CITY SEAL)
Bricka L. Bu,rnett City Clerk
WITNESS: WITNESS:
@M __ (Kol Mtk
Print Nahe:_(3 egnn obfe? D Lo, Print Name: Lo, MeN gp)
Lysia . Bowkhg, City Atforney
STATE OF FLORIDA |
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA '
Octoloer

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this # day of September

2017 by Ashton J. Hayward, Mayor of the City of Pensacola, a municipal corporation of the
State of Florida, on behalf of said municipal corporation. Said person is personally known to me

and/or produced a current Florida driver’s license as identification.

i

NOTARY PUBLY

O«\b"'!""’!'e, PRISCILLA CHERYL JACKSON
k Commission # FF 127500

(AFFIX NOTARY SEAL) ’"_s, & Explres Septerber 29, 2018
o e»°\ Bonded T Troy Fein Insuranca 600-385-7019

i

Signature page fé Third Amendment to Multi-Use Facility Non-Exclusive Use Agreement



NFPB:

NORTHWEST FLORIDA
PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL, LLC
a Florida limited liability company

By: %

. Quirftdd D. Sﬁ, its Managing Member

WITNESS:

A%

Pﬁn@me: M‘Zi}aa & /’Lﬂi

'STATE OF FLORIDA |
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA ~
Sepverlver

, The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this /7 '@ay of Augtst, 2017 by
Quinton D. Studer, the Managing Member of Northwest Florida Professional Baséball, LLC, a
Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the company. Said person is personally known to

me and/or produced a current Florida driver’s lichfise as-dertification. )

&M%, SCOTTA REMINGTON
, * S - COMMISSION #FF 10525
©, mens® EXPIRES: May 31, 2018

(AFFIX NOTARY SEAL)

Thurd

Signature page to Se/;fo{’z{d Amendment to Multi-Use Facility Non-Exclusive Use Agreement




P

-

FORMETCO

Pensacola Blue Wahoos

Baseball LED Multi-Sports Scoring & Entertainment System Upgrade

February 21st, 2017
LED Screen Specifications and Pricing
Option 1: MAIN BOARD
16mm LED Screén Size 263.00” High x 3075.25” Wide
i 26'9.00” High x 30711.25” Wide

Outside Cabinet Dimensions with 3” trim (827.7 sq. ft.)

True LED 16mim Screen Pixel Matrix 500 pixels high by 580 pixels wide

870,000 LEDs

Total LEDs . )
Price for Equipment, Services and installation: $230,150.00

Total Project Equipment & Installation Pricing to fnclude the following:

One 16mm LED Full Matrix Screen per specs above '

Scoring/Video Control System with Video Processor and Monitor

Interface to the existing OES score console controller

- Freight to job site in Pensacola, FL

Project Management, Training, First Game Support _

Control room accessories, racl, cables, connectors, etc.

Remove existing OFS scorehoard and Yesco video system, leave onsite
Installation onta existing structure including additional catwalks (using warning track)
Formetco providing stamped engineered drawings for the new attachments ONLY
Warranty: 10 year parts, 2 year onsite labor, 10-year brightness

Prices above do NOT include:
Upgrading, providing, or installing new power, condurt or cable to the back of the display

Video Cameras ar front end controf equipment
Engineering of the existing structure (structural drawings of footings needed)

- Permits provided by customer
- Applicable taxes

(800) 367-6382 | 2963 Pleasant Hill Road | Duluth, GA 30096 |www.lormetco.com

ST NN LS e ar 04 @ wmn




.
R

- FORMETCO
Y T T

Typical Terms

50% down to begin production
40% due prior to shipment
Balance due 15 days from 100% completion onsite

Upaon Credit Appraval

Multi-Sports Scoring Entertainment Control System Summary
Description — Software designed to provide operators with the ability to show game scores,

ahimations, recorded video, live video, player photos and profiles, full screen images ot video, images
or video in multiple windows of customizable sizes. Fully customizable scoring layouts, colors, fonts,
team names integrated with Logo’s, Sponsor advertisements in customizable sizes with the ability to
have multiple Sponsor advertisements rotating within a window. Operators have the ability to '
customize the game experience and ease of use with customizable Hot Keys to quickly show pre-
determined content from the scoring station or on a tablet field side for Baseball, Football, Soccer,

Lacrosse, and Track.

Installation

s Install will be managed and supervised by Formetco’s Project Manager.

Electrical, Data Connections and control room installation

Fiber runs from the controller location to back of the scoreboard is required and the cost is not
included in this proposal. Formetco will supply media converters on each fiber end run. Fiber
runs will need to be terminated by others,

"Control Room Equipment includes set up and commissioning, install of the computets in the

cortrol room racks, by Formetco.
" Primary electrical to the back of each LED screen by others. Internal electrical and power

connection internal to the LED video screen, test and commissioning by Formetco.

Project Management, Training and First Game Support

" Dedicated On-Site Project Manager
On-site Supervision of all work performed on the job site
Pre-game planning and organizational meeting
Onsite Training on the completesystem

" First Day event on site service and support
10 Customer graphics, 20 standard sport and crowd specific animations

e & &8 @ @

(800) 367-6382 | 2963 Pleasant Hill Road | Duluth, GA 30096 | www.formetco.com




FORIMMETCO
S s ——

Agreament to the ahove goods and services with the below terms:

Buyer: ’ W LE& p;,m WMDQQ‘} §D \h WA é«“‘ﬁ Lo

N\

Slgnature ' <. ; o
Pelnt Name: ,7\! D\AAM Gwifhtn TTOB D WNELLE

Presidens ~ VP Db PRovE
P25 47

Name:

Title

Date 2 N-11

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE
tollnltlons and Modlffeations, THese Tenna and Conditfons apply to the sala by Fomaten ta Buyerof the Producis Identified
These Tem:s and Condlions of Sale may enly ba allered, moified, stporsaded or amended by
sels forih tha agreed ehange and I¢ signed by an authorzed Formelco

fiy W haws of tha slale of Georgla I effect on the dale of the sale. Any
t by the Buyar must be commenced wilhin one year aftar the cause of

Any atigmpled assignment

1. Intorprotallomn,
. Inthe BropozalSales Agreement CAgreement’.
7 willen dacument thal spaelfically references the Agraement,

reprasentative, )
z.P Appileablo Law, Limltatlons, The sale of the Products Is govemed
1gal aellon pertalalng lo the sale of the Produdts other than nor-paymen

getlon arose,
2, Asslgnmont. Buyer may rot assign its ohilgatlors under the Agreement vdthout tha wailfen consent of Fomeleo,

siot In conformity with ihls Paragraph 3 1¢ vold, .
4 Dellvery, Titlg, and Risk of Los. (a) Cantinental USA Orders » The Products are soid FOB Formeleo™s fasility (the "Shinping Polat),
Formeteo will pot the Praduoels In passsssion of a canfer al tha Shipplng Polal, conttach wilh {he carder for the stlpment of the Preducts to the
destinatlon dexlgnated by Buyer, and obtalvand promplly defiver to Buyér the documents, I any, tecessary(o oblalnpossesalonof tha Products,
Formetea wil bear the expense of puiting the Producls [n the passession of the eanfer, Buyer baus all athir eipenses aftransporiationlncliding,
without Iimitallen, foadlng and unfoading, storage and frelaht, Tithe tand rlsk of foss of e Produtls passes 1o.Buyer upor Formetdo’s placement
of the Producs inlo the eanler’s possession, The Rrodibis are daemed fo be lendered to Buyor upon delivary of tha Praducls fo fha canler by
Fomalco. The Buyar may not direet the Producls to any destinalion other than {hat spacified In fhe Agreemeht wilhawt thewriten permissfan of
Formetco, Famneteo wilf use Hs bast efferts (consfslent with Iis then current sales and ceedit policles and procadures fa accommodate Buyer's
raquést fo delivér the Praducts by accordance With the dellvery Insteuclions I the Agreement, {b) 3:;14:: Quistde Gontinontal USA — The
Breducts arg sold CIF Buyer's dity (ha 'Destinalion, Yille fo and sk of loss passes to Buyer upon elivery of {he Products 1o the Desilnation.
fxgent for these two changes, the pravisions of 4.(a), above, apply. : ) .
§. Dolay, Forco Majeurs, Any detivery dala(s) of paiiod for delivery provided for In the Agreement Is approximata and nol @ guarantes of @
panicular date of petiod of dellvery. Under n Clreumstances wit Foimeleo e ffabla forfalluia to deliver af delay In dalivery occasionsd, ln whola
ot tnpat, by fire, flood, explosien, easualty, lot, stilke, temortst ack embargo, ransporiailon detay, braakdawin, accldent, aciof Gad, ot by nabiilty
to sectite malerals, fusl, supplies, powear or shipping space or bacausa of fematst ach, any govemuntental suthorily, or any othér causes of
tlcumstances beyond Farmetéa's reasonable controlaffecling Fometeo's orits suppllers planis ot elherdsa aifesting transportallon or production
of the Products. In such crcumstances Formeleo has the right ta extend (ho date of delivery fora reasonabile perlod of lime alter (he period of
delay (but fn o case or less than (he pasfod ofdetay) and the tighl to appottion s products among it castumers Inamanner fkdeams equltable,
guﬁttsncﬁuﬂev&d from aceapling delivary at the agread price when tha eauses Inlerfering with delivery are rsmaved.
. Warrantfos, X ‘ :
(5] FomietccmrfamsmﬂuyermaltheP(oductsvdﬂconranmomedeshfp\!onangfspadﬁcqucmsdcs!gnatedintheAgreaman!{'Fannetcc‘s

Wamanty'), stiblect (o Formetoo's standard maufacludng vadatlons, tolerances and elassificallons.
In accordanca il Fomelen’s Umlted Wanam?'(me ‘Umited Warranty'} onihe folloving page,
¢t o the Pipduets (tha ~Tlla Waranly).

by~ Formelca watranls the Producls lo Buyarin ace y

e} Onlho dalethattife passes loBuyer, Buyef wilacquire raod and claartila from Forms
{d) FORMETED's WARRANSY Iparagraph 8(2)), FORMETOD's LIMITED WARRANTY [naragtaph glbj}, AND FORMETCO's TITLE

WARRANTY [paragrabh 8(¢)} ARE MADE EXPRESSLY IN LIEU DF ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO BUYER -
[RGLUBING, WITHOUT UMITATION, ANY ANB ALL IMBLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITHESS FOR A PARTIGULAR
BURPOSE, AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES ARE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED, UNLESS FORMETGO SPECIFIGALLY ASREES IHWRITING,
HOT BE LIABLE FOR AHY DAMAGES OR LIABILITY RESULTING FROM ABVIGE PROVINED BY FORMETCO

FORMEYCD WILL Y
REGARDING THE DESION, IVSTALLATION, OR USE oF THE PRODUCYS,

7. Buysr's Remadjes, '

@ 4 T the evantiha Praducts do nol canforms (e the Agreement, Fommetco's Waranty, ar the Uimited Warranty, Buyer's sole aid axefusive
remedy Is; at Formeley's opllan, for Formeleo to (1) repal the Products, (2)veplace the Froducls, or (3} tefind the purchase prica pald ka Formeleo
by Buyer fos Ihe narreonfaming Producls, :

() It event the Producls do nat sontonm Lo the Title Wamanly, Buyer's sola and exeluslve ramedy vilh respectto th noncanformity Is,
af the oplion of Formales, for Farmalc (1? to cure thatile defidency, of (2) accept the relum of the Produsts and refund (he putchase price pald
ta Fommétcn by Briyerfor the nop-confoming Products.

oéc) No claln by Buyer of any ind, wdieihier or nol based on Fomneleo's allsged negligence, may be grester than the purchase piice of the
Froducts, Io n6 avant vill Farmialeo ba Uabla to Buyer for any spaclal, Inditect, Tncldental or consequential damages Inchiding lost profits, whelher
{800) 357-5382 | 2863 Plonsant Hill Road | Duluth, GA 30096 J wwerformeateo.gom




W , EEREET
T, &/ T

or not caused by or resulting from the negligence of Formetco, or by reasan of the fact that the Products do not conform to the Agreement,
Formetco's Warranty, the Limited Warrany, or the Tille Warranty, all other warranties having been disclaimed ang excluded by Formetco.

(d) Buyer may not set off agalnst any amounts cwed to Formetco for the Products any sums arlsing under any other sales order or transaction

hetween Formetco and Buyer.

8. Price and Terms. Buyer must pay the price In the Agreement for the Products, Payment must be made by Buyer to Formetco In legal tender,
by cashier's check, wire fransfer, or Buyer's check, at Formeteo's election. The larms of payment are as provided in the Agreement, Once Formetco
incurs costs or expenses In acquiring material or producing product, the Buyer's deposlt is non-refundahle. In the event Formetco deems It
necessary o Institute legal action against Buyer relating ta the Products {Including without limitatlon to collect an amount due) by or through an
altorney af law, Buyer muist pay fo Farmelco upon demand all costs and expenses of such action Including, without limitation, reasonable atforneys'
fees. If Buyer fails to pay the full price-or any ciher amount due under the Agreement, Formetco may withhold subsequent deliveries and
electronically shut down or immobllize the Products or their components.

9. Taxes. The amount of any present or fulure sales, use, exclse or other similar fax applicable to the Products must be paid by Buyer, or in list
thereof Buyer must, in advance of delivery of the Products, provide Formetco with an aceeptable lax exemption cerlificate, .
10, Return of Products, Buyer may not return the Products except pursuant fo an applicable watranty provislon, unless the return has been
authorized in weiting by Formetco before the return. Buyer will bear the costs of the return including, without limftation, {ransportation charges unless
the Products are returned under the Limited Warranly, in which case the terms of the Limited Warranty regarding retutns apply.

11, Severahility, In the event one or more of the provisions of the Agreement are for any reason bs held ta be Invalid, illegal or unenforceable In
any respect by a court of competent Jurlsdiction, those pravisions Wil not invalidate or otherwlse affect any other provisfons, and ths Agreement
will be construed as ifthe invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision was never a part of the Agreement.

12. Servics Warranty. Formetco's setvice warranty Is hased upon: (a) our product.being accessible through use of a 20 foot or shorter ladder;
(b} there being a secura catwalk or base from which service can be periormad; and (0} there being a guard rail or a safely lifeline securely attached
to the support structure is the product is over 6 fest off the ground (collectively an *Accessible Slte.”) I the absence of an Accesslble Site, labor

access for the wo year warranty is provided by lift truck,

{800) 367-6382 | 2963 Pleasant Hill Road | Duluth, GA 30086 | www.formeico.com



S

FORMETCO’
PavErED CAdTech

April 7, 2017
Regarding Formetco’s Warranties for the LED Video Screen installed at the Pensacola Blue Wahoos
Facility in Pensacola Florida. ' . '

Formetco acknowledges that the scoreboard was funded by both the Pensacola Blue Wahoos and the
city of Pensacola. Formetco's 10 years parts warranty, two year on site fabor warranty and 10 year LED
hrightness warranty will be available to both partles for the term of the warranties.

Si%\wk

Todd Heller
Vice President Digital Products

Attachments: 4 .
Pensacola LED Video Screen Limited Warranty — 10 year patts 2 years’ labor

Pensacola LED Brightness Limlted Warranty — 10 year

t . -
(800) 367-6382 [ 2863 Pleasant Hill Road | Duluth, GA 30096 [ www. formetco, com
Page 1 of 1 :




R

" to the Pisplay by our service persannel.

FORMETCO
rasersy Adlect

FORMETCO LED VIDEO SGREEN LIMITED WARRANTY
and LIVITATION OF LIABILITY

Upon receipt by Formetceo, Inc. ("Formetca”) of full payment forithe LED Video Scrasn, Formeico warrants ta the orlginal end-user
that the LED Video Screen will ba free from defects in materials and warkmanship for a period of fen years from the date of
shipment for the repair or replacement of defective parts. During this Warranty, defective parts must be retumed to Farmetea,
freight pre-paid by the end-user. All parts retumed under this limited warranty must be pre-approvad by Formaltco for shipment.
Earmelco reserves the right o refuse payment for shipping on any unapproved refurns, Formetco will ship the repaired or replaced
parts at its cost via the same freight shipment means used by the end-user in shipping the defectiva part or patls to Formetca.
Formelco will provide warranty service it a reasonable periad of fime, performing such work during Its normal working hours.
Original end-user is responsible far onssite labor charges, Formeico provides labor for fwo {2) years from the date of shipment for
on-site labar. The on-slie labor warranty is based upon: 1. The Display being accessible through use of a 20 foot or shorter ladder;
5 Prasence of a secure catwalk or hase from which service may be performed; and 3. Presence of a guard ralf or a safety lifeline
securely attached fo the support sfructure if the Display is over 6 fest off the ground (collectively an "Accessible Site"). In the
ahsence of an Accassible Site, the Customaer s responsible for the costof a bucket ar boom fruck capable of providing safe access

Replacement parts may be néw or used, and will be comparabls in function and parformance fo the ariginal. Replacement parts will
- carry the original watranty, which will expire at the end of the original warranty perfod. The provisian of additfanal parts will not
extend the original warranty periad,
A "Defactive LED" Is definad as an LED pixel that ceases fo emit light. During the ten-year warranty period, if greater than 0.5% of
the total number of pixels in the entire LED Video Screen become defective within a one-year period, Farmetco will replace the

defective LED pixels so long as the failure is not otherwise excluded from coverage. A "Defect’ in other parts and equipment Is
defined as a material variance from the design specifications, which p
infended, Formetco is not responsible for partial LED pixel degradation, which Is expacted fo oceur aver lime, or for local site
communication interference caused in whole or in part by defocts or damage fa wire, fiber aptic cable, candut, or wirsless signals

serving the site.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY APPLIES ONLY TO THE LED VIDEQ SCREEN (TILES, THE POWER SUPPLIES, CONTROL
CARDS, GABINETRY AND GONNECTING CABLES). IT DOES NOT APPLY TO THE COMPUTER, RQUTER, MODEM AND
WEBCAM, WHICH ARE COVERED BY THE MANUFACTURERS' WARRANTY. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY REPLAGES ALL
OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INGLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTIGULAR PURPOSE. NO ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION GIVEN BY
FORMETCO, OTHER THAN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, CREATES A WARRANTY OR INCREASES THE SCOPE OF THIS

LIMITED WARRANTY,
THIS WARRANTY MAY BE TRANSFERRED BUT ONLY WITH THE WRITTEN GONSENT OF FORMETGO.

Damades nof coverad

This limited warranty does nof cover the following:

A Datnage that oceurs during shipment except-as otherwise agreed in writing by Farmetco,

B. Damage cailsed by the tunattharized adjustment, repair, or service of the LED Video Screen, Including all
components. . '

C. Damage caused by an electical power surge, electrical power failure, neglect, abuse, or misuse.

D. Damage caused by flood, fire, sarthquake, wind, water, lightning, natural disaster, war, terrarism, riof, civil

disturbance, or other cause beyand Farmetea's reasonable control.

Limitation of Liability

ty holder for the Formetco LED Vidao Scresn. In no svent will

Formeteo’s liability is limited fo the purchase price paid by the warran
f or in any way connected

. Eormetto be liable for any spedial, consequential, incidental, punifive or exemplary damages arising out o
i6 the Installation, use, or dismantiing of the Formetco LED Video Screen including, but not limited to, damages for lost profits, lost

 revenues, cost of substifute or replacement components, down time, data loss, Injury to praperty, or amounts paid fo ons or more
third partles refating to the LED Video Sorean.
Governing Law
hts and ohligations of the parfies under this Warranly are governed, inferpreted, and enforced under the laws of the State of

! The rig
Georgia, without regard to conflict of Jaw principles.

[09/26/2016]

rofiibits the parts or equipment or both from operating as




R—

pevie

FORMETCO
e —
Faverr Adlech

FORMETCO’S 10 YEAR BRIGHTNESS LIMITED WARRANTY

“Formeteo®) of full payment for the FTX LED Digital Screen In strict accordance with the
Tarms of Sale governing the sale thereof, Formatco warrants to the ariginal end-user that the FTX LED Digital Screen will maintain
a brightness level of at Jeast 5,000 NIT (the "Brightness Watranly") for a period of ten (10) years from the date of shiprent (the
"Warranty Period”)Jf the FTX LED Screen fails fo satisfy the foregoing warranly during the Warranty Perlod as confirmed by

le fo the orlginal end-user replacement LED Tiles at

Formeteo's testing process (described helow), Formetco agrees fo make avallab
a discounted price, with discount percentage caloulated as follows: (i) the original purchiase price of the LED Tiles, as set ouf int the

sales documentation for the FTX LED Digital Screen, multiplied by (i) a parcentage equal to the number of days remaining In the

Warranty Perlod as of (but not including) the testing date, divided by 3,850 days (10 years). .

Replacement tiles will be the same pixel pitch and comparable in function and performance fo the oniginal. Replacement files will
d of the original Warranty Period. The provision of additional parts will not

carry the original warranty, which will expirs at the an
extend the arginat Warranty Period. Formetco will ship the replacement tiles at the end-user's cost.

Upon teceipt by Formetco, Incorporated (

FTX LEI Screen Care Requirements

Covarage under this.Brightness Warranty |s subject to the end user's completion and submission fo Formetco’s support centsr, on
an annual basis during the Warranty Period, of a preventive maintenance inspection report (i such form as Formetco may
prescribe) verifying: (i) proper operation of the photo cell, which automafically dims the LED Screen; (i) correct electtical power
serving the LED Screen; (iii) unobskucted operation of the rear cabinet airflow; and (iv} periodic, as-needed, washing of fhe face of

the LED Digital Screen.

FTX LED Screen Operating Requirements i
Each ETX LED Screen Is set, prior to shipment, not to axceed 7,500 NIT brightness, Normal operation of a FTX LED Screen is
0% of the LEDs on at any .one fime with an even

based upon changing content and content colors that represent an average of &
usage the three colors of the LEDs at least evary 20 seconds. FTX LED Screen max daytime brightness cannot exceed 7,500 NIT,
5% of the day Hmse brightness. Fomnetco reserves the right to

and nighttime hrightniess must be maintained at or lower than
Increase the LED current over time, {millamps). Failure to operate the FTX LED Screen within these parameters may result in
damage to the LEDs or "screen burn in" (screen dlsplays praviously-displayed colors, resulting in prior images “stfcking® or

“ghosting"” over currenﬂy—displayed image} and will void this Brightness Warranty,

FTX LED Screen Brightness Measurement Method :
The brightness level of the FTX LED Digital Screen wilt be measured with a calibrated NIT gun, which measures brightness per
square meter In NIT. The Formeteo FIX LED Digifal Screen uses LEDs that provide optlcal down tilt of the light cone, Formetco will
determine the angle and location of the NIT measurement based on LED fechnology being measured.

LED Sereen Official Test Procedure and Test Dafa .
baing met, the owner must contact Formetco during the Warranty

If the original owner believes that the Brightness Warranty is not
Ily reasonable efforts to conduct the onsite NIT test within 90 days

Pariod to request a brightness test. Formelco will use commercial
le. to the original end user and Formetco. The display must be cleaned within the 30 day

of the request, on a date mutually agreeab

perlad immediately prior to the dale of the field test, per the Formetco Malntenance Guidelines. If the test as conducted by
Formetco shows that the. Brightness Warranty is not being mat, all setvice charges agsociated with-such test will be waived by
Formetco, [f the fost as conducted by Formetco shows that the FTX LED Digital Sorean brightness complies with the Brightness
Warranty, the end user will be involced for the test at Farmeteo’s then-current service rates, All fees and charges are exclusive of
taxes and are due within thirty (30) days after the involce date, The owner will ba responsible for all costs of collection (including,

without limitation, attorney's fees and court costs) Incurred by Formefes with respect to any unpaid and overdue amounts.

RRANTY SUPPLEMENTS AND APPENDS (BUT DOES NOT OTHERWISE MODIFY) THE 5-YEAR LED
TY GENERALLY APPLIGABLE TO FORMETCO'S FTX LED DIGITAL SCREEN AND S
TIONS OF THAT WARRANTY, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION,
F LIABILITY SET FORTH THEREIN. THIS
ND CONDITIONS OF SALE

THIS BRIGHTNESS WA
DIGITAL DISPLAY LIMITED WARRAN
SUBJECT TO ALL APPLIGABLE PROVISIONS AND LIMITA
THE DISCLAIMER OF OTHER WARRANTIES, EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATION O
BRIGHTNESS WARRANTY 1S INGORPORATED IN, AND SUBJECT TO, THE TERMS A

GOVERNING THE ORIGINAL SALE OF THE FTX DIGITAL LED SCREEN.

/142017




L

Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records /

Devision of

@E"g COPPORATIONS

i S st o3 offictad Sty of F lnm’ﬂ wudraiy

ey

Detail By Document Number /

Division or CORPORATIONS

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Limited Liability Company
NORTHWEST FLLORIDA PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL, LLC

Filing Information

Document Number 110000109630

FEVEIN Number 27-3834962

Date Filed 10/20/2010

Effective Date 10/20/2010

State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event L.C AMENDED AND RESTATED
ARTICLES

Event Date Filed 08/28/2014

Event Effective Date NONE

Principal Address
351 W CEDAR STREET
PENSACOLA, FL 32502

Changed: 08/28/2014 .

Mailing Address

P.0. BOX 12587
PENSACOLA, FL.32591

Changed: 02/27/2012
Registered Agent Name & Address
STUDER, MARY P

351 W CEDAR STREET
PENSAGOLA, FL 32502

Address Changed: 08/28/2014

Authorized Parson(s) Detail

Name & Address
Title MGR

STUDER, QUINTON D
351 W CEDAR STREET




Title Authorized Member

Studer, Mary P
351 W Cedar St
Penscola, FL 32502

arond’

Title Authorized Member

BAAR Capital LLC
351 W CEDAR STREET
PENSACOLA, FL 32502

Annual Reports
Report Year Filed Date

2015 01/28/2015
2016 03/28/2016
2017 04/02/2017

Document Images
04/02/2017 — ANNUAL REPORT.

[ View image in PDF format J
View image in PDF format J

View image in PDF format

03/28/2016 — ANNUAL REPORT

01/28/2015 — ANNUAL REPORT

08/28/2014 —1.C Amended and Restated Art View image in PDF format

‘u»-/

View image in PDF format

‘ 03/24/2014 — ANNUAL REPORT
04/04/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format
02/27/2012 — ANNUAL REPORT

04/29/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT

10/20/2010 -- Florida Limited Liability View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

|

i

|

View image in PDF format J
J

|

Floridz Department of State, Divsicn of Corporatiens




